

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAR E. PLUNKETT,

Petitioner,

v.

DAN SPROUL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joseph J. Kiessling
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939
jbaguinaga@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE <i>CONTRA</i> <i>PROFERENTEM</i> RULE	13
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> RULE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ DECISIONS.....	22
III. THIS ISSUE IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT	27
IV. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO CLARIFY THE APPLICATION OF THE <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> RULE TO PLEA AGREEMENTS	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Oct. 20, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois Denying Motion for Reconsideration (June 22, 2020)	16a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois Denying Habeas Petition (Sept. 19, 2019)	22a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing (Feb. 8, 2022)	30a
APPENDIX E: Plea Agreement (Oct. 23, 2013)	31a
APPENDIX F: Information as to Sentencing (July 18, 2013)	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	16
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	17, 18, 20
<i>Avila-Hernandez v. United States</i> , Nos. 16-3501-CV-S-BP, 13-03054- 04-CR-S-BP, 2017 WL 11509775 (W.D. Mo. May 5, 2017)	15
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	21
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	1, 28
<i>Gilliam v. Nev. Power Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	1, 27, 28
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	1
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	10, 12
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , No. 19-cv-3110, 2022 WL 315022 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	29
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	14
<i>Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Hudgins</i> , No. 20-CV-215, 2020 WL 8484852 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 17, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 856 F. App'x 380 (3d Cir. 2021)	29
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , No. 21-13739, 2022 WL 1515949 (11th Cir. May 13, 2022)	28
<i>United States v. Craveiro</i> , 907 F.2d 260 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 775 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. De la Fuente</i> , 8 F.3d 1333 (9th Cir. 1993)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 900 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2018)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Escobedo</i> , 757 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2014)	3, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Estrada-Gonzalez</i> , 32 F.4th 607 (6th Cir. 2022)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gebbie</i> , 294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 803 F.2d 568 (10th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 928 F.2d 769 (6th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , No. 07-83, 2022 WL 1460330 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 121 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 26 F.4th 994 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>United States v. Lutchman</i> , 910 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 815 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>United States v. March</i> , 336 F. App'x 218 (3d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Moreno-Membache</i> , 995 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Napper</i> , Nos. 17-00219-5, 18-00070, 20-1394, 20-1410, 2021 WL 3270086 (W.D. Pa. July 30, 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.R.I. 2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , No. 10-20129-02-KHV, 2021 WL 1854192 (D. Kan. May 10, 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , No. 11cr1, 2021 WL 2154714 (D. Conn. May 26, 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Rourke</i> , 74 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Sarchett</i> , 3 F.4th 1115 (8th Cir. 2021)	3, 22, 23, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 8 F.4th 444 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Zakharia</i> , 418 F. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	1, 31
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841	5, 8, 14, 17
21 U.S.C. § 851	6, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	12, 14, 16, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	16
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Triumph</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 857 (2000).....	28
Mem. from the Att’y Gen. to Dep’t of Just. Att’ys on Guidance Regarding § 851 Enhancements In Plea Negotiations (Sept. 24, 2014).....	16, 17
Mem. from the Att’y Gen. to U.S. Att’ys & Assistant Att’y Gen. for the Crim. Div. on Dep’t Pol’y on Charging Mandatory Minimum Sentences & Recidivist Enhancements in Certain Drug Cases (Aug. 12, 2013)	16
U.S. Courts, <i>U.S District Courts – Judicial Business 2021</i>	28
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Overview of Federal Criminal Cases: Fiscal Year 2021</i> (Apr. 2022)	1, 27, 28
11 Williston on Contracts § 31:5 (4th ed. 1999).....	19
